

The East Norwalk train station will be updated as part of the Connecticut Department of Transportation's (CTDOT) Track Improvement Mobility Enhancement (TIME) 2 Projects - a sub-component of the WALK Bridge Replacement project.



Design rendering is conceptual and is subject to change

The project includes extending platforms on both sides of the station to accommodate six train cars, new platform canopies, and improved parking and access – including a dedicated dropoff lane.

Construction begins in March 2024 and will take four years. Train service and parking will be maintained for the majority of construction. During this time, four separate (3-week-long) temporary train station closures will occur at the station.

For more information about WALK Bridge and TIME-2 projects, please visit www.WALKBridgeCT.com.

2024
CONSTRUCTION
START

Years

CONSTRUCTION

DURATION

Project Highlights

- North and south platforms extended to accommodate six train cars
- ADA Improvements
- Upgraded commuter parking lot
- Dedicated "kiss and ride" drop off lane



Design rendering is conceptual and subject to change

TIME FOR CT Infrastructure





The Connecticut Department of Transportation (CTDOT) is alerting customers of the upcoming temporary closure of the East Norwalk train station from Monday, March 11, to Sunday, March 31, 2024. The train station and parking lot must be closed to accommodate construction to ensure the safety of workers. Upcoming construction activities include installing a new underdrain system under the existing East Norwalk station northern parking lot ahead of future upgrades at the station.



The East Norwalk Train Station will be updated as part of the CTDOT's Track Improvement Mobility Enhancement (TIME) 2 initiative – a sub-component of the WALK Bridge Replacement project.

No trains will serve East Norwalk station during this period. Full regular train service remains available at the South Norwalk station at 29 Monroe Street, 1.5 miles west, and at the Westport station at 1 Railroad Place in Westport, 2.2 miles east. The updated schedule can be found on the MTA TrainTime app or by visiting: new.mta.info/traintime.

The Norwalk Transit District is providing a free shuttle service, starting March 11, that will operate Monday–Friday during the three–week closure. The shuttle will travel between the East Norwalk and SoNo train stations six times in the morning and eight times during peak times, and arrivals are timed with the Metro–North schedule. The shuttle pick–up location is Roger Square Park Norwalk Transit bus shelter across from Cemetary and Gregory Boulevard. The schedule can be found at: //norwalktransit.com/route/east_norwalk_special_shuttle/_ If you have questions, please call Norwalk Transit District at (203) 850–0000.

To provide an alternative parking during the closures, permit holders can access the South Norwalk Train Station Garage at no additional cost during the closure. Parking permits will not be honored at the Westport station For questions about parking, please contact Norwalk Parking Authority office at 11 North Water Street or at 203–831–9063 or online at: www.parknorwalk.org/.

MARCH 11-MARCH 31

STATION CLOSED



At a Glance

- No train service or parking at East Norwalk Station
- Shuttle bus service on East Avenue to South Norwalk Station (Mon-Fri)
- Full regular train service at South Norwalk or Westport Stations
- East Norwalk station parking permit holders can access the South Norwalk Train Station garage for alternative parking



he East Norwalk Train Station will be temporarily closed on Monday, larch 11 and reopen on April 1. Schedule is subject to change

TIME FOR CT Infrastructure

